to provide certainty as to the level of costs in the short term and to reduce the year on year impact of price fluctuations over the
medium term. This is achieved by entering into fuel swaps and purchase contracts which are expected to be highly effective in
mitigating price risk. At 31 December 2009, the Group hedged approximately 97% of its 2010 expected usage, 76% of its expected
usage in 2011 and 10% of its expected usage in 2012.

The table below demonstrates the effect of a reasonably possible variation in fuel prices, with all other variables held constant,
on the fair value of the Group’s financial instruments and accordingly on the Group’s profit before tax and on the Group’s
hedging reserve.

The sensitivity analysis includes all fuel price swaps. The effect on the hedging reserve arises through movements on the fair value
of the Group’s fuel price swaps. For these derivative contracts the sensitivity of the net fair value to an immediate 20% increase or
decrease in all prices would have been £27.9m at 31 December 2009. The figure does not include any corresponding economic
advantage or disadvantage that would arise from the natural business exposure which would be expected to offset the gain or loss
on the derivatives.

   2009   2008

As at 31 December

Increase/
(decrease)

 in price

Effect on
profit

before tax
£m

Effect on
hedging
reserve

£m

Effect on
profit

before tax
£m

Effect on
hedging
reserve

£m

Sterling denominated ULSD  20% – 9.3  –  7.2
US dollar denominated gasoil  20% – 7.3 –  5.6
Euro denominated ULSD  20% – 11.3 –  3.2
Sterling denominated ULSD  (20%) – (9.3)  –  (7.2)
US dollar denominated gasoil  (20%) – (7.3) –  (5.6)
Euro denominated ULSD  (20%) – (11.3)  –  (3.2)

Credit risk
The maximum credit risk exposure of the Group is the gross carrying value of each of its financial assets. This risk is mitigated by
a number of factors. Many of the Group’s principal customers, suppliers and financial institutions with which it conducts business
are public (or quasi-public) bodies, both national (DfT Rail and Network Rail in the UK) and local (school boards in North America,
municipal authorities in Spain and Morocco, Transport for London and Centro in the UK). The Group does not consider these
counterparties to pose a significant credit risk. Outside of this the Group does not consider it has significant concentrations of credit